

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SW GENERAL, INC. d/b/a SOUTHWEST
AMBULANCE,

Respondent,

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FIRE FIGHTERS, LOCAL I-60,

Charging Party.

Case No. 28-CA-177361

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SW GENERAL, INC. d/b/a SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE**

Submitted by:

ERIC C. SOHLGREN
CHRISTOPHER J. TAYLOR
PAYNE & FEARS LLP
4 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, California 92614
Telephone: (949) 851-1100
Fax: (949) 851-1212

Attorneys for Respondent
SW GENERAL, INC. d/b/a SOUTHWEST
AMBULANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IF THE BOARD FINDS THAT RESPONDENT HAD A SOUND ARGUABLE BASIS FOR ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE MOU	2
III. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S ARGUMENT THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT HAVE A SOUND ARGUABLE BASIS FOR ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE MOU SHOULD BE REJECTED	5
A. The General Counsel’s Minimalist Contract Interpretation Fails.....	5
B. The Plain Meaning in the Context of the Contract as a Whole Supports Respondent’s Interpretation.....	5
C. A Commonsense Understanding and the Dictionary Meaning of “Frozen” Support Respondent’s Position that Both Years of Service and Earnings Were Frozen.....	6
D. The Union Mischaracterizes Paragraph 5 of the MOU and Advances an Interpretation of the MOU that Renders Paragraph 4 Meaningless.....	7
E. The General Counsel Completely Ignores the Impact of the New 401(k) Matching Plan.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Court Cases	
<i>Aztar Corp. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 223 Ariz. 463, 224 P.3d 960 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 2010)	9
<i>Grosvenor Holdings, L.C. v. Figueroa</i> , 218 P.3d 1045 (Ariz. App. 2d Div. 2009).....	5
<i>Tucker v. Byler</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 704, 558 P.2d 732 (Ariz. App. 1st Div. 1976).....	7
NLRB Cases	
<i>American Elect. Power</i> , 362 NLRB No. 92 (2015)	2
<i>Thermo Electron Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 820 (1987)	3
<i>Phelps Dodge Magnet Wire Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 949 (2006)	4
Other Authorities	
Elkouri & Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> (8th ed. 2016)	8
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, Freeze	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , § 203, cmt. b. (1981)	9
